

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No.66 9th September, 2004 Nauru

G.N.No. 235/2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR WOMEN'S AFFAIRS & CULTURE

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet approved the appointment of Ms. Joy Heine, Director of Women's Affairs to act as Secretary for Women's Affairs & Culture, with effect from 30th August 2004 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Women's Affairs & Culture, Ms. Angie Itsimaera.

Dated this 7th day of September, 2004

CAMILLA SOLOMON ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 236/2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF POLICE

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Section 6(1) of the Nauru Police Force Act 1972, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. John Detageouwa, Acting Superintendent of Police to act as Acting Director of Police, with effect from 27th August 2004 until the return of the Acting Director of Police, Mr. David Detageouwa on 2nd September 2004.

Dated this 7th day of September, 2004

CAMILLA SOLOMON ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 237/2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF POLICE

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the following:-

- That the position of the Acting Director of Police be rotated amongst the senior officers of the Nauru Police Force until such time as the Australian Police are deployed to Nauru under the Facilitation of Australian Assistance Act 2004.
- That the position of Acting Director of Police be transferred to the next most senior officer of the Nauru Police Force, Mr. Norio Tebouwa.

Dated this 8th day of September, 2004

CAMILLA SOLOMON ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 238/2004

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Calistus Cain, Acting Director of Personnel to act as Secretary for Health & Medical Services with effect from 14th September 2004 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Health & Medical Services, Mrs. Charmaine Scotty.

Dated this 8th day of September, 2004

CAMILLA SOLOMON ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 239/2004

RECONSTITUTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NAURU PHOSPHATE CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the following:-

- a) Revocation of Hon. Vinson Detenamo, M.P as Chairman of the Board of Director of the Nauru Phosphate Corporation, with immediate effect;
- b) Appointment of Hon. Riddell Akua, M.P as Chairman of the Board of Director of the Nauru Phosphate Corporation, with immediate effect.

Dated this 7th day of September, 2004

CAMILLA SOLOMON ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 240/2004

$\frac{\textbf{RECONSTITUTION OF CHAIRMAN \& THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF}}{\textbf{NAURU AIR CORPORATION}}$

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the following:-

- 1. The revocation of the Hon. Kinza Clodumar, M.P as Chairman of the Board of Director of the Nauru Air Corporation, with immediate effect;
- 2. The appointment of Mr. Leo Keke as Chairman ad-interim of the Board of Director of Nauru Air Corporation, with immediate effect;
- 3. Revocation of all other Directors, and appointment of the following:-

* Mr. Leo Keke
 * Mrs. Christina Olsson
 * Wice Chairman
 * Mr. Kelvin Hubert
 * Director
 * Mr. Brene Karl
 * Mr. Presley Debao
 Director

4. Appointment of Mrs. Christina Olsson as Vice-Chairman.

Dated this 7th day of September, 2004

CAMILLA SOLOMON ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 241/2004

RECONSTITUTION OF CHAIRMAN OF NAURU PHOSPHATE ROYALTIES TRUST

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the recommendation that Cabinet appoint Mr. Roland Kun as Chairman of the Nauru Phosphate Royalties Trust, with immediate effect.

Dated this 8th day of September, 2004

CAMILLA SOLOMON ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 242/2004

RECONSTITUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF REPUBLIC OF NAURU TELECOMMUNICATION (RONTEL)

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the reconstitution of the Board of Directors of Republic of Nauru Telecommunication (RONTEL) as follows:-

Mr. Felix Kun
 Chairman (Representing Consumers Interest)
 Mr. Chris Stephen
 Vice Chairman (Representing Business &

Commercial Interest)

3. Mr. Criden Appi - CEO & Director

Mrs. Jennie Reiyetsi - Director
 Mr. Gaiman Deireragea - Director

Dated this 8th day of September, 2004

CAMILLA SOLOMON ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 243/2004

RECONSTITUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NAURU PHOSPHATE CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the reconstitution of the Board of Directors of Nauru Phosphate Corporation as follows:-

Hon. Riddell Akua, M.P. 1. Chairman 2. Mr. Ande Dabuae Vice Chairman Mr. James Deireragea Director 3. Mr. Harold Jeremiah 4. Director 5. Mrs. Winnie Tsitsi Director 6 Mr. Jeremy Amram Director

Dated this 8th day of September, 2004

CAMILLA SOLOMON ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No.00 9 September, 2004 Nauru

G.N.No. 244/2004

RECONSTITUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF EIGIGU HOLDINGS CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the reconstitution of the Board of Directors of Eigigu Holdings Corporation as follows:-

a) Mr. Rueben Kun - Chairman b) Mr. Joske Teabuge - Director c) Mr. Handsome Adumur - Director d) Mr. Don Olsson - Director e) Mr. Starred Dongobir - Director

Dated this 8th day of September, 2004

CAMILLA SOLOMON ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 245/2004

RECONSTITUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NAURU REHABILITATION CORPORATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the reconstitution of the Board of Directors of Nauru Rehabilitation Corporation as follows:-

1. Hon. Dogabe Jeremiah, M.P - Chairman

2. Mr. Peter Depta - Deputy Chairman

Mr. Renzo Paul
 Mr. Terence Debao
 Mr. Renos Agege
 Mrs. Marieta Namaduk
 Mr. Paul Ribauw

 Director
 Director
 Director

Dated this 8th day of September, 2004

CAMILLA SOLOMON ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 246/2004

SUCCESSION, PROBATE AND ADMINISTRATION ACT 1976 NOTICE UNDER SECTION 55 OF THE ACT DECEASED ESTATES

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE EDWARD DEMAURE

The Curator of Intestate Estate has determined the personalty estate of the abovenamed deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:-

<u>DECEASED</u> <u>SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES</u> <u>SHARE</u>

Edward Demaure Salaries, Provident Fund, Joan Demaure (LTO) 1/2

& all his residues. Benjamin Demaure 1/2

(Joan Demaure T/ee)

G.N.No. 246/2004 (Cont'd)

Creditors and others having claims against the above determinations may send into the Curator of Intestate Estate within thirty (30) days of this Gazette Notice, after which date the said Curator shall distribute the assets of the deceased or any part thereof, amongst the beneficiaries having regard only to the claims of which has then received notice.

LIONEL AINGIMEA CURATOR OF INTESTATE ESTATE

G.N.No. 247/2004

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Micah Jeremiah of Meneng District and

Posie-Baby Bop also from Meneng District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 3rd September, 2004.

DAVID ADEANG MINISTER IN CHARGE